One Lambda, Inc. A Thermo Fisher Scientific Brand 21001 Kittridge Street Canoga Park, CA 91303 Tel (800) 822-8824 Fax (818) 702-6904 www.onelambda.com

## **URGENT RECALL/CORRECTION/FIELD SAFETY NOTICE**

PN# CR 160083

Commercial name of the affected product: All Set Gold SSP Kits

FSCA-identifier: CR 160083

Type of action: Review Test Results

06 May 2016

Attention: Distributors and Users

The purpose of this letter is to advise you that One Lambda, Inc., part of ThermoFisher Scientific, is conducting a recall/correction of the All Set

Reason for the Voluntary Recall (Description of the problem): A false negative reaction may be observed in the presence of A\*11:01:04, specifically for primers PM118C, PM118E, PM118F, A11-01 and A11-01A. This could lead to mis-typings of: 1.) A\*02:XX homozygous; 2.) A\*02:XX A\*11:26/118 or A\*02:XX A\*66:18 | A\*02:55/101:01/543 A\*11:26/118 or A\*02:55/101:01/543 A\*66:18 | A\*02:55/101:01/543 A\*31:89 or A\*02:55/101:01/543 A\*33:51/92; or 3.) A\*02:XX A\*11:26/118 or A\*02:XX A\*66:18/22 | A\*02:55/101:01/543 A\*11:26/118 or A\*02:55/101:01/543 A\*66:18/22 | A\*02:55/101:01/543 A\*31:89 or A\*02:55/101:01/543 A\*33:51 during analysis.

Risk to Health: There is low risk to the patient or end user as a result of this problem as the frequency of this allele (A\*11:01:04) is rare occurring. Clinical decisions for transplant are based on multiple sources. This product is not used as the sole source for typing analysis. Overall risk to the patient is low. In addition, test results will be further investigated by the HLA specialist during confirmatory testing per ASHI and EFI regulations.

## **Product and Distribution Information:**

Catalog ID: 54310D; Lot Number: 22

Batches: 63056, 1608939, 1608858, 1472871, 1385981, 1256853 Expiration Date Range: 6/2014-3/2017

54340D; Lot Number: 38

Batches: 1649364, 1608950, 1608870, 1568517, 1472869, 1428080, 1391657, 1360419, 1306788,

1249868 Expiration Date Range: 6/2014-6/2016

54350D; Lot Number: 36

Batches: 69962, 1649370, 1624938, 1615269, 1608938, 1608849, 1544261, 1472866, 1441214,

1399473, 1357615, 1304515, 1255129 Expiration Date Range: 6/2014-5/2017

54360D; Lot Number: 29

Batches: 75232, 1608960, 1608890, 1589667, 645, 646, 647, 1508463, 1465433, 1428078, 1395129,

1362561, 1306794, 1293558, 1247232 Expiration Date Range: 5/2014-6/2017

541100D; Lot Number: 8

Batches: 1608856, 1441210 Expiration Date Range: 2/2015-3/2016

54010D; Lot Number: 12

Batches: 68764, 1648453, 1615252, 1608903, 1608823, 1544269, 1446993, 1395079,

1303557 Expiration Date Range: 8/2014-5/2017

Action to be taken by the user or distributor: Review test results generated with the above mentioned products, impacted test results may need to be further investigated by HLA Laboratory Director. Other analysis methods may be required to confirm testing results.

End User: Please complete the attached Acknowledgement Form and return to One Lambda, Inc.

Distributors – our records indicate that you may have purchased products for re-sale. Please complete the Acknowledgement Form in regards to inventory you have received and/or is still in stock. In addition, please contact your affected customers, advise them of the situation and provide them with a copy of this letter. Please insert your information onto the Acknowledgement Form and have your end users return the **Acknowledgement Form** back to you.

Type of Action by the Manufacturer: Update to lot specific user documentation to remove this allele specificity.

New Document revisions listed below:

ASG-AHR-012-WS-1507 Rev. 2, ASG-ALOC-022-WS-1507 Rev. 2, ASG-A11-008-WS-1507 Rev. 2, ASG-ABC-038-WS-1507 Rev. 2,

ASG-ABDR-036-WS-1507 Rev. 2, ASG-ABDRDQ-029-WS-1507 Rev. 2

Transmission of this Field Safety Notice: This notice needs to be passed on to all who need to be aware within your organization or to any organization where the potentially affected devices have been transferred.

Contact reference person: If you have additional questions or concerns regarding this matter, you may contact One Lambda's Customer Support team for assistance at Email: techsupport@onelambda.com or Phone: +1 (818) 702-0042. You may also contact our authorized representative in Germany: MDSS GmbH, Tel.: +49 511 62628630, vigilance@mdss.com

We appreciate your immediate attention to this field correction. We apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused and appreciate your understanding as we take action to ensure customer safety and satisfaction.

The undersigned confirms the appropriate Regulatory Agencies have been advised of this Field Safety Notice.

Ungela Estany

Angela Estany Regulatory Affairs Manager



A Thermo Fisher Scientific Brand

One Lambda, Inc. A Thermo Fisher Scientific Brand 21001 Kittridge Street Canoga Park, CA 91303 Tel (800) 822-8824 Fax (818) 702-6904 www.onelambda.com

## Field Safety Notice Return Response **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM**

PN# CR 160083

<b>Customer Informat</b>	ion (Please Complete)	TIVII CIK 100000
Name:		
Address:		
Product:		
Catalog ID: <u>54310D; Lo</u>		Fundantian Data Danas (1994 A 279947
	8056, 1608939, 1608858, 1472871, 1385981, 1256853 ot Number: 38	Expiration Date Range: 6/2014-3/2017
	<u>ot Number: 36</u> 549364, 1608950, 1608870, 1568517, 1472869, 1428080, 1391657, 1360419, 1306788,	
1249868	77,000 1, 1000,000, 10000, 10000, 17, 17, 200, 17, 120000, 10, 1000, 10, 1000, 10,	Expiration Date Range: 6/2014-6/2016
54350D; L	ot Number: 36	,
	962, 1649370, 1624938, 1615269, 1608938, 1608849, 1544261, 1472866, 1441214,	
•	357615, 1304515, 1255129	Expiration Date Range: 6/2014-5/2017
	<u>ot Number: 29</u> 5322 1700070 1700000 1500777 745 747 747 1500472 1475422 1420070 1205120	2
	5232, 1608960, 1608890, 1589667, 645, 646, 647, 1508463, 1465433, 1428078, 139512 306794, 1293558, 1247232	7, Expiration Date Range: 5/2014-6/2017
	Lot Number: 8	Expiration Bate Range. 0/2011 0/2017
	508856, 1441210	Expiration Date Range: 2/2015-3/2016
	ot Number: 12	
	3764, 1648453, 1615252, 1608903, 1608823, 1544269, 1446993, 1395079,	
1303557		Expiration Date Range: 8/2014-5/2017
I have read and under	stand the attached Field Safety Notice and instructions and have taken appropriate acti	one to review test results.
(initial)	stand the attached field safety Notice and histractions and have taken appropriate acti	ons to review test results.
	njury associated with the recalled product? Yes No	
If yes please explain:		
Return Response: (ple	ase provide additional information if applicable)	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
DISTRIBUTORS:		
	ck and have quarantined inventory consisting of the above mentioned products until pro	oduct worksheets have been
updated: Yes	No	
I have identified and n	atified my austamars that were shipped or may have been shipped product affected by	this latter. Ves No
rnave identified and fi	otified my customers that were shipped or may have been shipped product affected by	this letter: Yes NO
Please sign and date	below indicating that all transmission actions have been taken and that this information	tion has been disseminated to all
required individuals		
bradley.young@thern	nofisher.com	
Cianatana a CD a a inth	or Food Harm /BY-dellander	
Signature of Receipt b	y End User/Distributor:	
Signature	 Date	
- 3		
Print: (please complet	e)	
Name/Title:		
Telephone:		
Email Address:		